## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

H HOUSE DRH90024-LBx-206 (02/17)

Short Title:	Fayetteville's Gates Four Annexation Repeal.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Brisson.	
Referred to:		

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO EXERCISE THE POWER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY UNDER
3	SECTION 1 OF ARTICLE VII OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION TO FIX
4	THE BOUNDARIES OF CITIES AND GIVE SUCH POWERS TO CITIES AS IT
5	DEEMS ADVISABLE BY WITHDRAWING THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO
6	THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE TO MAKE A CERTAIN ANNEXATION.
7	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
8	<b>SECTION 1.</b> Annexation Ordinance No. 2008-10-511, adopted by the City
9	Council of the City of Fayetteville on October 20, 2008, entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO
10	EXTEND THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE OF NORTH
11	CAROLINA, UNDER THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY CHAPTER 160A, ARTICLE 4A,
12	PART 3 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA," described in the
13	ordinances as "Gate Four" and "Gates Four," is repealed.
14	<b>SECTION 2.</b> This act is effective from and after October 20, 2008.

